the amendments has resulted in an increase in profit for the year and basic and diluted earnings per share

of the Group of HK$18.8 million (2010: Nil) and HK$0.03 (2010: Nil) respectively for the year ended

31st March, 2011. In prior year, the Group has not recognised such deferred tax liabilities due to the

insignificance of the corresponding deferred tax effect.

Summary of effects of the above changes in accounting policies

The effects of the changes in accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior

years by line items are as follows:

2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in fair value of investment properties

under development – 37,133

Decrease in reversal of impairment losses

on property interests – (37,133)

Decrease in taxation 18,835 –

Increase in profit for the year 18,835 –

– 8 –

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the financial position of the Group as at 1st

April, 2009 and 31st March, 2010 are as follows:

As at
1/4/2009

Adjust–
ments

As at
 1/4/2009

As at
31/3/2010

Adjust–
ments

As at
31/3/2010

(originally
stated) (restated)

(originally
stated)  (restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Investment properties under

development – 104,000 104,000 232,000 141,933 373,933

Properties held for sale 539,388 (104,000) 435,388 901,222 (141,933) 759,289

Total effects on net assets 539,388 – 539,388 1,133,222 – 1,133,222

Total effects on equity – – – – – –

Impact on basic and diluted earnings per share

Impact on basic
earnings per share

Impact on diluted
earnings per share

2011 2010 2011 2010

HK dollar HK dollar HK dollar HK dollar

Figures before adjustment 0.12 0.22 0.12 0.22

Adjustment arising from the changes

in the Group’s accounting policies

in relation to the deferred taxation for

investment properties 0.03 – 0.03 –

Figures after adjustment 0.15 0.22 0.15 0.22

New and revised HKFRSs issued but not yet effective

Except for the adoption of Amendments to HKAS 12, the Group has not early applied any new or revised